

No. 17-1085

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PERSONAL AUDIO, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

MARK G. DAVIS

*Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS A. BROWN

GREENBERG TRAURIG LLP

2101 L Street, N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20037

(202) 331-3100

davisma@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

279822



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Personal Audio’s Seventh Amendment Arguments Are Factually and Legally Wrong.....	5
A. Personal Audio’s arguments are factually incorrect.....	5
B. Personal Audio’s arguments would require overruling <i>Parklane Hosiery, Blonder-Tongue</i> , and other long-standing precedent.....	7
II. Personal Audio Waived Both The <i>Oil States</i> And Seventh Amendment Arguments It Presents Here .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	11

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971) . . . . .	4, 7, 8
<i>Ethicon, Inc. v. Quigg</i> , 849 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1988) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Fresenius USA Inc. v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2013). . . . .	9
<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Apple Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2014). . . . .	4, 10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979). . . . .	7, 9
<i>Personal Audio LLC v. CBS Corporation</i> , Case No. 2:13-cv-270-JRG (E.D. Tex, April 30, 2015) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Shelcore, Inc. v. Durham Industries, Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 621 (Fed. Cir. 1984) . . . . .	4, 8
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015). . . . .	10
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. VII . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
